Operating Instructions
ET-125-A
Series FALCON
R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH
Im Gewerbegebiet Pesch 14
50767 Köln
 Version 02.03.19
 Issue date: 27.11.2012

8.4 Connection X7, readers 10
9 Ambient temperature range 12
10 Type code 12
11 Safety Advice 13
11.1 Installation and operation 13
11.2 Special conditions 14
11.2.1 Zone 21 14
11.2.2 Zone 22 14
12 Ex-i power supply 9143 14
12.1 Function 14
12.2 Type code 14
13 Fieldbus Isolator 9185 15
13.1 Function 15
14 Installation and operation 15
14.1 General information 15
14.2 ET-125-A 15
15 Assembly and disassembly 16
15.1 General information 16
15.2 ET-125-A 16
15.3 Ex-i power supply 9143 16
15.3.1 Maximum ambient temperatures 17
15.3.2 Calculation of power dissipation in control cabinets 18
15.4 Fieldbus Isolator 9185 19
15.5 Cut-out ET-125-A 19
16 Operation 19
16.1 Connections ET-125-A 19
16.2 Connections 9143 20
16.3 Connections 9185/11 21
Operating Instructions ET-125-A Table of contents
â R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_ET-125-A_Falcon_en_V_02_03_19.docx / 27.11.2012 Page 3 of 32
16.3.1 Dip switch settings S1 and S2 22
16.3.2 Rotary encoder switch settings 22
16.3.3 Status LEDs 22
17 Maintenance, service 23
17.1 Servicing 23
18 Troubleshooting 23
19 Disposal 24
19.1.1 ROHS directive 2002/95/EC 24
19.1.2 China ROHS labelling 24
20 CSA Control drawings 25
21 Declaration of EC conformity 29
22 Release notes 30
Operating Instructions ET-125-A Preface
Page 4 of 32 â R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_ET-125-A_Falcon_en_V_02_03_19.docx / 27.11.2012
1 Preface
These operating instructions are intended for the safe installation of the FALCON ET-125-A
operator interfaces and cover all Ex-relevant aspects. Furthermore, these operating instructions
contain all necessary information for assembly and connection of the operator interfaces.
 For the correct operation of all associated components please note, in addition to these
operating instructions, all other operating instructions enclosed in this delivery as well as
the operating instructions of the additional equipment to be connected.
2 Device function
The ET-125-A operator interfaces are intelligent operating and monitoring devices with text or
graphic display for use in hazardous environments of zones 1, 2, 21 and 22 according to ATEX
guideline 94/9/EC.
FALCON operator interfaces can be used for simple automation tasks or access control in
tankfarms. The FALCON series can be connected to all major automation systems. The great
variety of function keys and soft keys of the various product versions provide for a great many
individual settings. Typical communication tasks include data transfer via Profibus DP, Modbus,
MPI or other serial protocols.
For installation in zones 1, 2, 21 and 22 the FALCON HMIs of the ET series require an external
power supply and various media converters for the connection to the Fieldbus system.
The new ET-125-A with stainless steel housing may be mounted inside an additional housing of
protection type "e" (increased safety) or dust ignition protection type "tD" without these
protection types being compromised.
Operating Instructions ET-125-A Technical Data
â R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_ET-125-A_Falcon_en_V_02_03_19.docx / 27.11.2012 Page 5 of 32
3 Technical Data
Function / Equipment ET-125-A
Display type LCD monochrome graphic display

6 Marking
Manufacturer R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH
Type code: ET-125-A
CE classification: c  0158
Testing authority and certificate
number:
BVS 03 ATEX E 226
Ex classification:
 ATEX directive 94/9/EG e  II 2 G Ex ia IIC/IIB T4/T3 Gb
e  II 2 D Ex ia IIIC T70°C/80°C Db
 IECEx Ex ia IIC/IIB T4/T3 Gb
Ex ia IIIC T70°C/80°C Db
 UL-BR (INMETRO) Ex ia IIC/IIB T4/T3 Gb
Ex ia IIIC T70°C/T80°C Db
 CSA Ex ia IIC/IIB T4/T3 Gb, -20°C <= Ta <= 60°C/70°C,
TYPE 4X
DIP A21 T70°C/80°C Db, -20°C <= Ta <= 60°C/70°C
Operating Instructions ET-125-A Power supply
Page 8 of 32 â R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_ET-125-A_Falcon_en_V_02_03_19.docx / 27.11.2012
7 Power supply
Power supply Power consumption
minimum Rated voltage maximum maximum
8 VDC 10.8 VDC 12.4 VDC 180 mA
Backlight power supply
8 VDC 10.8 VDC 12.4 VDC 140 mA
Card reader power supply
8 VDC 10.8 VDC 12.4 VDC 180 mA
8 Permitted maximum values
8.1 Connection X1, supply
Terminals 1 and 2:
Power supply operator interface
Voltage Ui = 12.4 V DC
Current Ii = 200 mA
Effective internal capacitance Ci = negligible
Effective internal inductance Li = negligible
Terminals 3 and 4:
Backlight power supply
Voltage Ui = 12.4 V DC
Current Ii = 200 mA
Effective internal capacitance Ci = negligible
Effective internal inductance Li = negligible
Operating Instructions ET-125-A Permitted maximum values
â R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_ET-125-A_Falcon_en_V_02_03_19.docx / 27.11.2012 Page 9 of 32
8.2 Connection X2, communication
Communications interface
Voltage Uo = 5.88 V DC
Current Io = 40 mA
Internal resistance Ri  147 Ý
For group IIC
Max. external capacitance Co = 43 µF
Max. external inductance Lo = 30 mH
The following values apply in the case of combined capacitances and inductances:
Max. external capacitance Co = 2.7 µF
At max. external inductance Lo = 1 mH
For group IIB
Max. external capacitance Co = 1000 µF
Max. external inductance Lo = 85 mH
The following values apply in the case of combined capacitances and inductances:
Max. external capacitance Co = 15 µF
At max. external inductance Lo = 1 mH
For the connection of intrinsically safe circuit with the following maximum value:
Voltage Ui = 8 V DC
Effective internal capacitance Ci = negligible
Effective internal inductance Li = negligible
8.3 Connection X5, input
Digital input
Connection of passive keys / switches, max. 2m cable
Voltage Uo = 5.88 V DC
Current Io = 40 mA
Operating Instructions ET-125-A Permitted maximum values
Page 10 of 32 â R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_ET-125-A_Falcon_en_V_02_03_19.docx / 27.11.2012
8.4 Connection X7, readers

 T4 70°C
 T3 80°C
10 Type code
Type code:
EXICOM ET-xxx-A
 125
Product type:
Order number Description
ET-125-A-RS422 Standard version
ET-125-A-RS422-RSi Operator interface with RSi (type RSi1) interface for
barcode or transponder reader
ET-125-A-RS422-WCR Operator interface with WCR (type WCR1) interface for
Wiegand reader
ET-125-A-TAS-WCR-Pack Complete package, consisting of:
8125/5086-6 stainless steel housing
dimensions (WxHxD) 360 x 360 x 230 mm,
complete with add-ons and wiring (plug-in)
- ET-125-A-RS422-WCR operator interface
- WCRi-HID-Swipe Wiegand card swipe reader
  mounted on the side
- 3 x Ex-d housing 8510/122-20-002-00 with in-built
9143 power supply
- 2 x UT 2.5 terminal blocks (power supply)
- 1 x UT 2.5 PE terminal block (power supply)
- 8 x UT 2.5 blue terminal blocks (data signals)
- 1 x 8161 M20 cable gland (power supply)
- 2 x 8161 M20 blue cable gland (data signals)
Operating Instructions ET-125-A Safety Advice
â R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_ET-125-A_Falcon_en_V_02_03_19.docx / 27.11.2012 Page 13 of 32
11 Safety Advice
This chapter is a summary of the key safety measures. The summary is supplementary to
existing rules which staff also have to study.
The safety of persons and equipment in hazardous areas depends on compliance with all
relevant safety regulations. Thus, the installation and maintenance staff carry a particular
responsibility,  requiring precise knowledge of the applicable regulations and conditions.
11.1 Installation and operation
Please note the following when installing and operating the device:
¶ The national regulations for installation and assembly apply (e.g. EN 60079-1).